fmicb-10-00393 March 5, 2019 Time: 19:7 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 07 March 2019
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2019.00393
Edited by:
Neil Andrew Brown,
University of Bath, United Kingdom
Reviewed by:

oxygen species and development in microbial eukaryotes. Trends Microbiol. 13,
111–118. doi: 10.1016/j.tim.2005.01.007
Alexander, N. J., Proctor, R. H., and McCormick, S. P. (2009). Genes, gene clusters,
and biosynthesis of trichothecenes and fumonisins in Fusarium. Toxin Rev. 28,
198–215. doi: 10.1080/15569540903092142
Arnér, E. S. J. (2009). Focus on mammalian thioredoxin reductases-important
selenoproteins with versatile functions. Biochim. Biophy. Acta. 1790, 495–526.
doi: 10.1016/j.bbagen.2009.01.014
Arunachalam, C., and Doohan, F. M. (2013). Trichothecene toxicity in eukaryotes:
cellular and molecular mechanisms in plants and animals. Toxicol. Lett. 217,
149–158. doi: 10.1016/j.toxlet.2012.12.003
Bobba, A., Casalino, E., Petragallo, V. A., and Atlante, A. (2014).
Thioredoxin/thioredoxin reductase system involvement in cerebellar granule
cell apoptosis. Apoptosis 19, 1497–1508. doi: 10.1007/s10495-014-1023-y
Bowden, R. L., and Leslie, J. F. (1999). Sexual recombination in Gibberella zeae.
Phytopathology 89, 182–188. doi: 10.1094/PHYTO.1999.89.2.182
Brown, D. W., Dyer, R. B., McCormick, S. P., Kendra, D. F., and Plattner,
R. D. (2004). Functional demarcation of the Fusarium core trichothecene gene
cluster. Fungal. Genet. Biol. 41, 454–462. doi: 10.1016/j.fgb.2003.12.002
Bruno, K. S., Tenjo, F., Li, L., Hamer, J. E., and Xu, J. R. (2004). Cellular localization
and role of kinase activity of PMK1 in Magnaporthe grisea. Eukaryot. Cell 3,
1525–1532. doi: 10.1128/EC.3.6.1525-1532.2004
Carmel-Harel, O., Stearman, R., Gasch, A. P., Botstein, D., Brown, P. O., and
Storz, G. (2001). Role of thioredoxin reductase in the Yap1p-dependent
response to oxidative stress in Saccharomyces cerevisiae. Mol. Microbiol. 39,
595–605. doi: 10.1046/j.1365-2958.2001.02255.x
Catlett, N. L., Lee, B. N., Yoder, O. C., and Turgeon, B. G. (2003). Split-marker
recombination for efficient targeted deletion of fungal genes. Fungal Genet.
Newsl. 50, 9–11. doi: 10.4148/1941-4765.1150
Cavinder, B., Sikhakolli, U., Fellows, K. M., and Trail, F. (2012). Sexual
development and ascospore discharge in Fusarium graminearum. J. Vis. Exp.
61, 5407–5407. doi: 10.3791/3895
Chen, D. P., Wu, C. L., Hao, C. F., Huang, P. P., Liu, H. Q., Bian, Z. Y., et al.
(2018). Sexual specific functions of tub1 beta-tubulins require stage-specific
RNA processing and expression in Fusarium graminearum. Environ. Microbiol.
20, 4009–4021. doi: 10.1111/1462-2920.14441
Desjardins, A. E., Hohn, T. M., and McCormick, S. P. (1993). Trichothecene
biosynthesis in Fusarium species: chemistry, genetics, and significance.
Microbiol. Rev. 57, 595–604.
Desjardins, A. E., and Proctor, R. H. (2007). Molecular biology of Fusarium
mycotoxins. Int. J. Food Microbiol. 119, 47–50. doi: 10.1016/j.ijfoodmicro.2007.
07.024
Desjardins, A. E., Proctor, R. H., Bai, G. H., McCormick, S. P., Shaner, G.,
Buechley, G., et al. (1996). Reduced virulence of trichothecene-nonproducing
mutants of Gibberella zeae in wheat field tests. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 9,
775–781. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-9-0775
Fernandez, J., and Wilson, R. A. (2014). Characterizing roles for the glutathione
reductase, thioredoxin reductase and thioredoxin peroxidase-encoding genes
of Magnaporthe oryzae during rice blast disease. PLoS One 9:e87300. doi: 10.
1371/journal.pone.0087300
Frandsen, R. J. N., Nielsen, J., Maolanon, N., Sørensen, J. C., Olsson, S.,
Nielsen, J., et al. (2006). The biosynthetic pathway for aurofusarin in
Fusarium graminearum reveals a close link between thenaphthoquinones and
naphthopyrones. Mol. Microbiol. 61, 1069–1080. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2958.2006.
05295.x
Gale, L. R., Chen, L. F., Hernick, C. A., Takamura, K., and Kistler, H. C. (2002).
Population analysis of Fusarium graminearum from wheat fields in eastern
china. Phytopathology 92, 1315–1322. doi: 10.1094/PHYTO.2002.92.12.1315
Gardiner, D. M., Kazan, K., and Manners, J. M. (2009). Nutrient profiling reveals
potent inducers of trichothecene biosynthesis in Fusarium graminearum.
Fungal Genet. Biol. 46, 604–613. doi: 10.1016/j.fgb.2009.04.004
Gonçalves, A. P., Heller, J., Daskalov, A., Videira, A., and Glass, N. L. (2017).
Regulated forms of cell death in fungi. Front. Microbiol. 8:1837. doi: 10.3389/
fmicb.2017.01837
Goswami, R. S., and Kistler, H. C. (2004). Heading for disaster: Fusarium
graminearum on cereal crops. Mol. Plant Pathol. 5, 515–525. doi: 10.1111/j.
1364-3703.2004.00252.x
Goswami, R. S., and Kistler, H. C. (2005). Pathogenicity and in planta mycotoxin
accumulation among members of the Fusarium graminearum species complex
on wheat and rice. Phytopathology 95, 1397–1404. doi: 10.1094/PHYTO-95-
1397
Han, Y. K., Lee, T., Han, K. H., Yun, S. H., and Lee, Y. W. (2004). Functional
analysis of the homoserine O-acetyltransferase gene and its identification as a
selectable marker in Gibberella zeae. Curr. Genet. 46, 205–212. doi: 10.1007/
s00294-004-0528-2
Hou, Z., Xue, C., Peng, Y., Katan, T., Kistler, H. C., and Xu, J. R. (2002). A mitogen-
activated protein kinase gene (MGV1) in Fusarium graminearum is required for
female fertility, heterokaryon formation and plant infection. Mol. Plant Microbe
Interact. 15, 1119–1127. doi: 10.1094/MPMI.2002.15.11.1119
Kim, J. E., Han, K. H., Jin, J. M., Kim, H., Kim, J. C., Yun, S. H., et al. (2005).
Putative polyketide synthase and laccase genes for biosynthesis of aurofusarin
in Gibberella zeae. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 71, 1701–1708. doi: 10.1128/AEM.
71.4.1701-1708.2005

J. Biol. Chem. 272, 17045–17054. doi: 10.1074/jbc.272.27.17045
Madeo, F., Frohlich, E., and Frohlich, K. U. (1997). A yeast mutant showing
diagnostic markers of early and late apoptosis. J. Cell. Biol. 139, 729–734. doi:
10.1083/jcb.139.3.729
Masutani, H., Ueda, S., and Yodoi, J. (2002). The thioredoxin system in retroviral
infection and apoptosis. Cell Death Diff. 12, 991–998. doi: 10.1038/sj.cdd.
4401625
McMullen, M., Jones, R., and Gallenberg, D. (1997). Scab of wheat and barley:
a re-emerging disease of devastating impact. Plant Dis. 81, 1340–1348. doi:
10.1094/PDIS-03-12-0291-FE
Medentsev, A. G., and Akimenko, V. K. (1998). Naphthoquinone metabolites
of the fungi. Phytochemistry 47, 935–959. doi: 10.1016/S0031-9422(98)80
053-8
Missall, T. A., and Lodge, J. K. (2005). Thioredoxin reductase is essential for
viability in the fungal pathogen Cryptococcus neoformans. Eukaryot. Cell 4,
487–489. doi: 10.1128/EC.4.2.487-489.2005
Mustacich, D., and Powis, G. (2000). Thioredoxin reductase. Biochem. J. 346, 1–8.
doi: 10.1042/bj3460001
Pearson, G. D., and Merril, G. F. (1998). Deletion of the Saccharomyces cerevisiae
TRR1 gene encoding thioredoxin reductase inhibits p53-dependent reporter
gene expression. J. Biol. Chem. 273, 5431–5434. doi: 10.1074/jbc.273.10.
5431
Pedrajas, J. R., Kosmidou, E., Miranda-Vizuete, A., Gustafsson, J., Wright, A. P. H.,
and Spyrou, G. (1999). Identification and functional characterization of a novel
mitochondrial thioredoxin system in Saccharomyces cerevisiae. J. Biol. Chem.
274, 6366–6373. doi: 10.1074/jbc.274.10.6366
Pestka, J. J., and Smolinski, A. T. (2005). Deoxynivalenol: toxicology and potential
effects on humans. J. Toxicol. Environ. Health Part B 8, 39–69. doi: 10.1080/
10937400590889458
Powis, G., Mustacich, D., and Coon, A. (2000). The role of the redox protein
thioredoxin in cell growth and cancer. Free Radic. Biol. Med. 29, 312–322.
doi: 10.1016/S0891-5849(00)00313-0
Proctor, R. H., Hohn, T. M., and McCormick, S. P. (1995). Reduced virulence of
Gibberella zeae caused by disruption of a trichothecene toxin biosynthetic gene.
Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 8, 593–601. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-8-0593
Rangel, D. E. N., Alder-Rangel, A., Dadachova, E., Finlay, R. D., Kupiec, M.,
Dijksterhuis, J., et al. (2015). Fungal stress biology: a preface to the fungal stress
responses special edition. Curr. Genet. 61, 231–238. doi: 10.1007/s00294-015-
0500-3